PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASS	IGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNM	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
CRAIG ALAN WALI	DROP		11/16/2010	
SUKWAN YOUN		11/15/2010		
LANE GORDON PA	ATTERSON	11/05/2010		
KIRK FELBINGER			09/01/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY	′ DATA			
Name:	EQUINIX, IN	EQUINIX, INC.		
Street Address:	301 VELOCITY WAY			
Internal Address:	5TH FLOOR			
City:	FOSTER CITY			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
	94404-4803			
Postal Code:	94404-4803			
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property	ERS Total: 1		Number	
	ERS Total: 1	12875048	Number	
PROPERTY NUMBE	ERS Total: 1 Type r:	12875048	Number	
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC	ERS Total: 1 Type r: CE DATA (650)32 <i>Il be sent via US</i> 714-641 patents(ne: Rutan & 611 AN SUITE	0-9905 <i>Mail when the fax a</i> -5100 ⊉rutan.com Tucker, LLP. ⁻ ON BLVD	attempt is unsuccessful.	
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ERS Total: 1 Type r: CE DATA (650)32 <i>Il be sent via US</i> 714-641 patents(ne: Rutan & 611 AN ² SUITE - COSTA	0-9905 <i>Mail when the fax a</i> -5100 ⊉rutan.com Tucker, LLP. ⁻ ON BLVD 400	attempt is unsuccessful.	

	Total Attachments: 8
	source=0014P_AssignmentAsFiled_11-17-2010#page1.tif
	source=0014P_AssignmentAsFiled_11-17-2010#page2.tif
	source=0014P_AssignmentAsFiled_11-17-2010#page3.tif
	source=0014P_AssignmentAsFiled_11-17-2010#page4.tif
	source=0014P_AssignmentAsFiled_11-17-2010#page5.tif
	source=0014P_AssignmentAsFiled_11-17-2010#page6.tif
	source=0014P_AssignmentAsFiled_11-17-2010#page7.tif
	source=0014P_AssignmentAsFiled_11-17-2010#page8.tif
I	

Attorney's Docket No.:**ASSIGNMENT**026502-0014P(For Execution Prior To Filing Patent Application)

PATENT

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned <u>Craig Alan Waldrop</u>, Sukwan Youn, Lane Gordon <u>Patterson</u>, Kirk Felbinger, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to <u>Equinix</u>, Inc. a corporation of <u>California</u>, having a principal place of business at <u>301 Velocity Way</u>, 5th Floor, Foster City, CA <u>94404-4803</u>, ("Assignee"), and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements that are disclosed in the application for the United States patent that has been executed by the undersigned prior hereto or concurrently herewith on the dates indicated below and is entitled:

AN ON LINE WEB PORTAL FOR PRIVATE NETWORK SERVICE PROVIDERS

and in and to said application and all divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original patents, reissued patents, reexamination certificates, and extensions, that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application.

We, the undersigned <u>Craig Alan Waldrop, Sukwan Youn, Lane Gordon Patterson, Kirk</u> <u>Felbinger</u>, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to <u>Equinix, Inc.</u>, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements that are disclosed in the applications for all three: 1) U.S. Provisional Application titled "An Ethernet Exchange" filed on December 10, 2009 having application serial number 61/285,371; 2) U.S. Provisional Application titled "A private network connectivity platform" filed on September 4, 2009 having application serial number 61/239997; and 3) U.S. Provisional Application titled "An Improved Ethernet Exchange" filed on April 12, 2010 having application serial number 61/323066.

We also agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

- 1 -

Rev. 01/01/2000 (A1)



RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP 611 Anton Blvd., Suite 1400 Costa Mesa, CA 92626 (650) 320-1500

Rev. 01/01/2000 (A1)

- 2 -

Attorney's Docket No.: <u>ASSIGNMENT</u> 026502-0014P (For Execution Prior To Filing Patent Application) <u>PATENT</u>

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned Craig Alan Waldrop, Sukwan Youn, Lane Gordon Patterson, Kirk Felbinger, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Equinix, Inc. a corporation of California, having a principal place of business at <u>301 Velocity Way</u>, 5th Floor, Foster City, CA <u>94404-4803</u>, ("Assignee"), and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements that are disclosed in the application for the United States patent that has been executed by the undersigned prior hereto or concurrently herewith on the dates indicated below and is entitled:

AN ON LINE WEB PORTAL FOR PRIVATE NETWORK SERVICE PROVIDERS

and in and to said application and all divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original patents, reissued patents, reexamination certificates, and extensions, that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to all original patents of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application.

We, the undersigned <u>Craig Alan Waldrop, Sukwan Youn, Lane Gordon Patterson, Kirk</u> <u>Felbinger</u>, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to <u>Equinix, Inc.</u>, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements that are disclosed in the applications for all three: 1) U.S. Provisional Application titled "An Ethernet Exchange" filed on December 10, 2009 having application serial number 61/285,371; 2) U.S. Provisional Application titled "A private network connectivity platform" filed on September 4, 2009 having application serial number 61/239997; and 3) U.S. Provisional Application titled "An Improved Ethernet Exchange" filed on April 12, 2010 having application serial number 61/323066.

We also agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Rev. 01/01/2000 (A1) PATENT REEL: 025370 FRAME: 0359

- 1 -



RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP 611 Anton Blvd., Suite 1400 Costa Mesa, CA 92626 (650) 320-1500

Rev. 01/01/2000 (A1)

- 2 -

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned Craig Alan Waldrop, Sukwan Youn, Lane Gordon Patterson, Kirk Felbinger, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Equinix, Inc. a corporation of California, having a principal place of business at <u>301 Velocity Way</u>, 5th Floor, Foster City, CA <u>94404-4803</u>, ("Assignee"), and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements that are disclosed in the application for the United States patent that has been executed by the undersigned prior hereto or concurrently herewith on the dates indicated below and is entitled:

AN ON LINE WEB PORTAL FOR PRIVATE NETWORK SERVICE PROVIDERS

and in and to said application and all divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original patents, reissued patents, reexamination certificates, and extensions, that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to all original patents of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application.

We, the undersigned <u>Craig Alan Waldrop, Sukwan Youn, Lane Gordon Patterson, Kirk</u> <u>Felbinger</u>, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to <u>Equinix, Inc.</u>, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements that are disclosed in the applications for all three: 1) U.S. Provisional Application titled "An Ethernet Exchange" filed on December 10, 2009 having application serial number 61/285,371; 2) U.S. Provisional Application titled "A private network connectivity platform" filed on September 4, 2009 having application serial number 61/239997; and 3) U.S. Provisional Application titled "An Improved Ethernet Exchange" filed on April 12, 2010 having application serial number 61/323066.

We also agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Rev. 01/01/2000 (A1) PATENT REEL: 025370 FRAME: 0361

- 1 -



RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP 611 Anton Blvd., Suite 1400 Costa Mesa, CA 92626 (650) 320-1500

Rev. 01/01/2000 (A1)

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, <u>we</u>, the undersigned <u>Craig Alan Waldrop</u>, <u>Sukwan Youn</u>, <u>Lane Gordon</u> <u>Patterson</u>, <u>Kirk Felbinger</u>, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to <u>Equinix</u>, <u>Inc.</u> a corporation of <u>California</u>, having a principal place of business at <u>301 Velocity Way</u>, 5th Floor, Foster City, CA <u>94404-4803</u>, ("Assignee"), and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements that are disclosed in the application for the United States patent that has been executed by the undersigned prior hereto or concurrently herewith on the dates indicated below and is entitled:

AN ON LINE WEB PORTAL FOR PRIVATE NETWORK SERVICE PROVIDERS

and in and to said application and all divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original patents, reissued patents, reexamination certificates, and extensions, that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to all original patents of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application.

We, the undersigned <u>Craig Alan Waldrop, Sukwan Youn, Lane Gordon Patterson, Kirk</u> <u>Felbinger</u>, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to <u>Equinix, Inc.</u>, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements that are disclosed in the applications for all three: 1) U.S. Provisional Application titled "An Ethernet Exchange" filed on December 10, 2009 having application serial number 61/285,371; 2) U.S. Provisional Application titled "A private network connectivity platform" filed on September 4, 2009 having application serial number 61/239997; and 3) U.S. Provisional Application titled "An Improved Ethernet Exchange" filed on April 12, 2010 having application serial number 61/323066.

We also agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

- 1 -

Rev. 01/01/2000 (A1)



RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP 611 Anton Blvd., Suite 1400 Costa Mesa, CA 92626 (650) 320-1500

Rev. 01/01/2000 (A1)

- 2 -